BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENT COURT AT CHRISTCHURCH	
I MUA I TE KOOTI TAIAO O AOTEAROA ŌTAUTAHI ROHE	ENV-2024-CHC-39
UNDER:	the Resource Management Act 1991
IN THE MATTER OF:	of an appeal under clause 14(1) of the First Schedule of the Act in relation to the non- freshwater planning instrument parts of the proposed Otago Regional Policy Statement (PORPS)
BETWEEN:	ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENCE SOCIETY INCORPORATED
	Appellant
And	OTAGO REGIONAL COUNCIL
	Respondent

Notice by the Cain Whānau wishing to be party to proceedings pursuant to section 274 of the RMA

5 June 2024

- To: The Registrar Environment Court, Christchurch Sent via email to Liam.Davies@justice.govt.nz
- 1. The Cain Whānau wish to be a party pursuant to section 274 of the Resource Management Act 1991 (**the RMA**) to the following proceedings:

Environmental Defence Society Incorporated (EDS) v Otago Regional Council (ENV-2024-CHC-39) being an appeal against decisions of Otago Regional Council (Respondent) in relation to the non-freshwater parts of the Proposed Otago Regional Policy Statement 2021 (PORPS) (Appeal).

- 2. The Cain Whānau made a submission regarding the subject matter of the proceedings.
- 3. The Cain Whānau is a person who has an interest in these proceedings greater than the general public has, for example the Cain Whānau are owners of Māori freehold land in Otago, including within the coastal environment, and the appeal may result in changes to provisions that the Cain Whānau is concerned with or has a particular interest in (refer ENV-2024-CHC-30).
- 4. The Cain Whānau is not a trade competitor for the purposes of section 308C or 308CA of the Resource Management Act 1991.
- 5. The Cain Whānau is interested in the parts of the appeal concerning the coastal environment (namely CE-O5, CE-P9, CE-P10) as the relief sought in the appeal may directly or indirectly affect the rights and interests of owners of Māori land (as set out in the Cain Whānau own appeal).
- 6. The Cain Whānau partially opposes the relief sought in the appeal, to the extent that the relief is inconsistent with the intention of the relief being sought in the Cain Whānau own appeal.
- 7. The Cain Whānau agree to participate in mediation or other alternative dispute resolution of the proceedings.

Dated this 5th day of June 2022

Signed Ailsa Cain, on behalf of the Cain Whānau

Address for Service of Appellant:

 Address:
 c/- Cue Environmental Limited

 PO Box 1922 or Level 1, The Station Building, Duke Street, Queenstown, 9300

 Email:
 ben@cuee.nz

 Contact:
 Ben Farrell